|~ 07hr_SC-ENR_Appt_Cihlar_p01
- a9 0 =

‘% SandiCihlar (appointment)

(FORM UPDATED: 08/11/2010)

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE ...
PUBLIC HEARING - COMMITTEE RECORDS

2007-08

(session year)

Senate

(Assembly, Senate or Joint)

Committee on ... Environment and Natural
Resources (SC-ENR) |

COMMITTEE NOTICES ...

> Committee Reports ... CR
> Executive Sessions ... ES

> Public Hearings ... PH

INFORMATION COLLECTED BY COMMITTEE FOR AND AGAINST PROPOSAL

> Appointments ... Appt (w/Record of Comm. Proceedings)

> Clearinghouse Rules ... CRuIe (w/Record of Comm. Proceedings)

> Hearing Records ... HR ... bills and resolutions (w/Record of Comm. Proceedings)
(ab = Assembly Bill) (ar = Assembly Resolution) (ajr = Assembly Joint Resolution)
(sb = Senate Bill) (sr = Senate Resolution) (sjr = Senate Joint Resolution)

> Miscellaneous .. NIISC

* Contents organized for archiving by: Mike Barman (LRB) (June/2014)



Senate

Record of Committee Proceedings

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Cihlar, Sandi, of Mosinee, as a member of the Land and Water Conservation Board, to .
serve for the term ending May 1, 2011.

February 12, 2007 °

April 10, 2007

Referred to Committee on Environment and Natural Resources.
EXECUTIVE SESSION HELD
Present:  (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and

Schultz.
Absent:  (0)  None.

-Moved by Senator Jauch, seconded by Senator Wirch that Cihlar,

Sandi be recommended for confirmation.
Ayes: (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
: Schultz.
Noes: (0) None.

CONFIRMATION RECOMMENDED, Ayes 5, Noes 0

st Bei,

Ehzab/eth Bier
Committee Clerk



Vote Record

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Date: H/|0/0‘7

Biiemrmer:  Scudhi G I/L(cu/ Lewd 6 u;oatu MWL@?OY\ ﬁ(k’uﬂ/{

Moved by: Qﬁ/w’/(/k Seconded by: __ifure A~

Motion: &auﬂ/f%b@&%%dﬂ -//% C’w/f/ /g lion fe LM/ 2722328
(%Wc@/wn bood

Committee Member Absent  Not Voting
Senator Mark Miller, Chair
- Senator Robert Jauch
Senator quért Wirch

Senator Neal Kedzie
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Senator Dale Schultz
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Totals:

O Motion Carried 'O Motion Failed






J IM DOYLE

GOVERNOR
- STATE OF WISCONSIN

February 2, 2007

Ms. Sandi M Cihlar
1075 Town Hall Road
Mosinee, WI 54455

Dear Ms. Cihlar; -

I am pleased to reappoint you to the Land and Water Conservation Board, effective
- May 1, 2007. Your experience, knowledge, and dedication continue to be a true asset
to my adm1n1strat10n and a great beneﬁt to the people of Wisconsin.

I look forward to working with you to find creative ways of delivering services and
implementing positive change for the citizens of our state. :

Sincerely,

AQ

im Doyle
overnor

P.0.Box 7863, MADISON WISCONSIN 53707-7863 + (608) 266- 1717 *+FAX: (608)267-8983 +

WWW. WISGOV-STATE W T1Q



JiM DOYLE
GOVERNOR
STATE OF WISCONSIN

February 2, 2007

To the Honorable, the Senate:
I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do reappoint
Sandi Cihlar to be a farmer representative on the Land and Water Conservation Board

to serve a term expiring May 1, 2011.

Ms. Cihlar will be available to the Senate for hearings and my staff will assist in any
way they can.

Respectfully submitted,

im Doyle
overnor

P.O. BOX 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN 537077863 + (608)266-1212 + FAX: (608) 267-8983 ¢
WWW.WISGOV.STATE.WLUS '



Jim DOYLE

E-MAIL ADDRESS:
RESIDES IN:

-4 TELEPHONE:
OCCUPATION:

' APPOINTED TO:

TERM:

SUCCEEDS:

SENATE CONFIRMATION:

DATE OF APPOINTMENT:

. DATE OF NOMINATION: |

.G'OVERNOR
STATE OF WISCONSIN
GOVERNOR'S APPOINTMENT
NAME: Sandi Cihlar
- MAILING ADDRESS: 1075 Town Hall Road

Mosinee, WI 54455 -
scihlar@pcpros.net

Mosinee, WI

(715) 693-3356 (h)

Dairy Producer

Land and Water Conservation Board
Farmer representative

A term to expire May 1, 2011

herself

yes
May 1, 2007

February 2, 2007

P.0. BOX 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707-7863 (608) 266-1212 + FAX: (608) 267-8983 +
. WWW, WISGOV. STATE WIL.US’
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Sandi Cihlar
1075 Town Hall Road
Mosinee, WI 54455-8608

Phone: 715-693-3356 Fax: 715-693-1546

April 5, 2007

Senator Mark Miller, Chairperson

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources
Room 409 South

State Capitol

P.O. Box 7882

Madison, W1 53707-7882

Dear Senator Miller:

I would like to introduce myself to you as a nominee of Governor Doyle for
reappointment to the Wisconsin Land and Water Conservation Board, and to respectively
request your support as I seek Senate confirmation of my nomination. :

Seeking common ground between environmental protection and agriculture is my goal,
and I believe it is critical to provide a voice for the future of agriculture in a conservation-
minded world. It would be an honor to once again represent Wisconsin farmers as a
member of the Land and Water Conservation Board.

I would be very pleased to meet with you at your convenience to discuss my nomination
or to provide any additional information you may request. Please feel free to call me at
715-693-3356. Enclosed is my resume and references. Thank you for your kind
consideration of my nomination.
Respectively,

—Nind, Cidlar

Sandi Cihlar

Enclosures (3)



Sandi Cihlar
1075 Town Hall Road
Mosinee, WI 54455-8608

Phone: 715-693-3356 ' Fax: 715-693-1546

Highlights of Qualifications

Lifelong resident of rural Marathon County
Town of Mosinee dairy producer for thirty-six years
Twenty-six years employment as a health professional
Established networks with local, county, state and national agricultural organizations
Recognized as rural spokesperson by media
Established community presence as rural advocate

Relevant Experience

State of Wisconsin Land and Water Conservation Board since 2003
North Central Conservancy Trust Board of Directors
Friends of Rib Mountain Board of Directors
Member of Wisconsin State Technical Committee (NRCS)
2006 Ultimate Land Use Study Tour Participant
Served as advisor to National Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) Livestock and
Poultry Stewardship Framework work group for Wisconsin (2003)
Served as member of Wisconsin Agricultural Environmental Management Systems
Advisory and Coordination Work Group
Marathon County Task Force on the Rural Economy 2003
Panel member for Finding Common Ground between Environmental Protection and
Agriculture workshop February 5, 2003
Advisory panel member to Wausau Daily Herald advertising department for March 15,
2003 special supplement Land Trusts 2003

Community Advocacy Experience

2006 National Institute for Farm Safety panel member, Farmers’ and Ranchers’
Viewpoints on Agricultural Health and Safety
2006 Wisconsin Academy of Sciences, Arts and Letters Future of Farming and Rural Life
Forum panel member, Perspective on Health Care
Advisor to National Children’s Center for Agricultural Health and Safety
2004 Safe Play Areas on Farms
April 3, 2003 Wisconsin Farm Health Summit panel member
Wisconsin Farm Health Work Group/Wisconsin Farm Center/DATCP 2002
North American Guidelines for Children’s Agricultural Tasks Steering Committee
“Healthier People in Wisconsin in the Year 2000” review team member



Work Experience

Cihlar Farms Inc. October 1971-Present

Marshfield Clinic-Mosinee Center October 1979-May 1997

Wausau Medical Center September 1973-February 1977

Wausau Hospitals Inc. July 1969-September 1973

Employer’s Insurance October 1968-July 1969
Education

Upper lowa University, Wausau, WI Campus - B.A. Human Services with eligibility
to sit for social work certification exam May 2004

Internship for social work certification-Marathon County Family Resource
Centers/Children’s Service Society of Wisconsin ~ Completed September 2002

General Studies-North Central Technical College, Wausau, WI May 1998

R.T. St. Mary’s School of Radiological Technology, Wausau, WI July 1971

Current Organizational Membership and Affiliations

Wisconsin Rural Leadership Program (2002 Qutstanding Alumni Award)
Wisconsin Milk Marketing Board, current Executive Committee and Secretary
Dairy Business Association (DBA)

Progressive Dairy Producers of Wisconsin (PDPW)

Shawano County Rural Health Care Initiative Board of Directors 2007
Dairyland State Academy, Inc. Board of Directors, Secretary 2006

AgriSafe Network, Inc. Board of Directors 2006

Farmer’s Health Cooperative of Wisconsin Interim Board of Directors 2007
Marathon County Citizens Review Panel since 2004, current Vice-Chair
Wisconsin Rural Partners

Wisconsin Women for Agriculture, Mar-Lin Chapter

Wausau/Marathon County Chamber of Commerce Partnership for Progressive
Agriculture (PPA) Steering Committee

Children’s Health Alliance of Wisconsin, Executive Committee

Marathon County Farm Bureau

Wisconsin Valley Library Association Trustee 2006 President

St. Paul’s Catholic Church of Mosinee

American Registry of Radiological Technologists

Community Planning Council of Marathon County member, 2003 Chair



Sandi Cihlar
1075 Town Hall Road
Mosinee, W1 54455-8608
Phone: 715-693-3356 Fax: 715-693-1546

Donna J.Seidel, State Representative
85™ Assembly District
Room 7 North
State Capitol
P.O. Box 8953
Madison, WI 53708
Phone: 608-266-0654

Ms. Patricia S. Leavenworth, State Conservationist
United States Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service State Office
6515 Watts Road, Suite 200
Madison, WI 53719
Phone: 608-276-8732

Jo Seiser, Executive Director
North Central Conservancy Trust (NCCT)
616 Fourth Avenue
Stevens Point, WI 54481
Phone: 715-341-7741

Mr. James Seefeldt, Chair
Marathon County Land Conservation Committee
2007 Garth Street
Wausau, WI 54403
Phone: 715-675-7887

Mr. Andy Johnson, Environmental Resources Coordinator
Marathon County Conservation, Planning and Zoning Department
210 River Drive
Wausau, WI 54403
Phone: 715-261-6002

Mr. James Robson, CEO
Wisconsin Milk Marketing Board, Inc.
8418 Excelsior Drive
Madison, WI 53717
Phone: 608-836-8820






Sandi Cihlar
1075 Town Hall Road
Mo_sinee, WI 54455-8608

Phone: 715-693-3356 Fax: 715-693-1546

Highlights of Qualifications

Lifelong resident of rural Marathon County
Town of Mosinee dairy producer for thirty-six years
Twenty-six years employment as a health professional .
Established networks with local,-county, state and national agricultural organizations
Recognized as rural spokesperson by media
Established: commumty presence as rural advocate

Relevant Experience

Served as advisor to Nat10nal Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) Livestock and
Poultry Stewardship Framework work group for Wisconsin (2003)
Served as member of Wisconsin Agricultural Environmental Management Systems
' Advisory and Coordination Work Group :
Member of Wisconsin State Technical Committee (NRCS)
Marathon County Task Force on the Rural Economy 2003
Panel member for Finding Common Grourid between Environmental Protection and .
Agriculture workshop February 5, 2003
Advisory panel member to Wausau Daily Herald advertising department for March 15,
‘ 2003 special supplement Land Trusts 2003

Commumty Advocacy Experience

2006 National Institute for Farm Safety panel member, Farmers’ and Ranchers’
Viewpoints on Agricultural Health and Safety
2006 Wisconsin Academy of Sciences, Arts and Letters Future of Farming and Rural Life
Forum panel member, Perspective on Health Care
Advisor to National Children’s Center for Agricultural Health and Safety
2004 Safe Play Areas on Farms
April 3, 2003 Wisconsin Farm Health Summit panel member

Wisconsin Farm Health Work Group/Wisconsin Farm Center/DATCP 2002

North American Guidelines for Children’s Agricultural Tasks Steering Committee
“Healthier People in Wisconsin in the Year 2000 review team member

Work Experience
Cihlar Farms Inc. October 1971-Present
Marshfield Clinic-Mosine¢ Center October 1979-May 1997
Wausau Medical Center September 1973-February 1977
Wausau Hospitals Inc. July 1969-September 1973

Employer’s Insurance October 1968-July 1969



Education

Upper lowa University, Wausau, WI Campus - B.A. Human Services with eligibility
" to sit for social work certification exam May 2004

Internship for social work certification-Marathon County Family Resource
~ Centers/Children’s Service Society of Wisconsin ~ Completed September 2002

~ General Studies-North Central Technical College, Wausau, WI May 1998

~'R.T. St. Mé.ry’s School of Radiological Techhology, Wausau, W1 July 1971
Current Organizational Membership and Affiliations

Shawano County Rural Health Care Initiative Board of Directors 2007
Dairyland State Academy, Inc. Board of Directors, Secretary 2006
AgriSafe Network, Inc. Board of Directors 2006 -
Marathon County Citizens Review Panel since 2004, current Vice- Chair
Wisconsin Rural Leadership Program (2002 Qutstanding Alumni Award)
~ Wisconsin Milk Marketing Board, current Executive Committee and Secretary
~ State of Wisconsin Land and Water Conservation Board since 2003
Wisconsin Rural Partners '
- Wisconsin Women for Agriculture, Mar-Lin Chapter
Wausaw/Marathon County Chamber of Commerce Partnership for Progressive
. Agriculture (PPA) Steering Committee '
North Central Conservancy Trust Board of Directors
Children’s Health Alliance of Wisconsin, Executive Committee
- Marathon County Farm Bureau
Friends of Rib Mountain Board of Directors
Ice Age Park and Trail Foundation -
" Wisconsin Valley Library Association Trustee 2006 President
St. Paul’s Catholic Church of Mosinee
* American Registry of Radiological Technologists
Community Planning Council of Marathon County member, 2003 Chair
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